Employee Stock Purchase Plan — The Company offers an ESPP for substantially all employees with at least two years of service
on the effective date of an offering under the plan. Eligible employees may elect to purchase any dollar amount of stock, so long
as such amount does not exceed 25% of their base rate of pay and the aggregate stock accrual rate for all offerings does not exceed
$25,000 in any calendar year. The purchase price for shares offered is the lower of the closing market bid price for the offering
date or the average market bid price for the five business days preceding the offering date. The purchase price and premium/
(discount) to the actual market closing price on the offering date for the 2015, 2014, and 2013 offerings were $28.80 (0.23%),
$27.63 (-0.88%), and $22.11 (-1.82%), respectively. Payment for the stock is made through payroll deductions over the offering
period, and employees may discontinue the deductions at any time and exercise the option or take the funds out of the program.
The most recent offering began June 1, 2015 and runs through May 31, 2017, with $172,380 in stock value to be purchased at
$28.80 per share.

All share and per share data in the preceding sections give retrospective recognition to a 10% stock dividend declared July 22,
2015 and issued on August 14, 2015.

Note 17 — Income Taxes

The following table shows the composition of income tax expense.

Year Ended December 31 (Dollars in thousands) 2015 2014 2013
Current:

Federal $ 26,092 $ 20,999 $ 28,634
State 3,365 1,034 2,298

Total current 29,457 22,033 30,932
Deferred:

Federal 1,577 4,022 (2,337)
State 43 319 390

Total deferred 1,620 4,341 (1,947)
Total provision $ 31,077 $ 26,374 $ 28,985

The following table shows the reasons for the difference between income tax expense and the amount computed by applying the
statutory federal income tax rate (35%) to income before income taxes.

2015 2014 2013

Year Ended December 31 (Dollars in thousands) Amount

Percent of
Pretax
Income Amount

Percent of
Pretax
Income Amount

Percent of
Pretax
Income

Statutory federal income tax $ 30,997 35.0% $ 29,555 35.0% $ 29,380 35.0%
(Decrease) increase in income taxes resulting from:

Tax-exempt interest income (1,152) (1.3) (1,236) (1.5) (1,219) (1.5)
State taxes, net of federal income tax benefit 2,215 2.5 2,300 2.7 1,747 2.1
Reduction in uncertain tax positions — — (3,300) (3.9) — —
Other (983) (1.1) (945) (1.1) (923) (1.1)

Total $ 31,077 35.1% $ 26,374 31.2% $ 28,985 34.5%

65   SRCE 2015 Form 10-K

The tax expense (benefit) related to gains (losses) on investment securities available-for-sale for the years 2015, 2014, and 2013
was approximately $2,000, $361,000, and $(63,000), respectively.

The following table shows the composition of deferred tax assets and liabilities as of December 31, 2015 and 2014.

(Dollars in thousands) 2015 2014
Deferred tax assets:

Reserve for loan and lease losses $ 34,410 $ 33,088
Accruals for employee benefits 3,816 3,346
Other 905 1,079

Total deferred tax assets 39,131 37,513
Deferred tax liabilities:

Differing depreciable bases in premises and leased equipment 27,274 24,506